
DIRECTORS’ REPORT
Bismillahir Rahmanir Rahim

Honorable Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of your

company I would like to welcome you all to the 

28th Annual General Meeting of the company and 

take the opportunity to present the report of the 

Board of Directors for the year ended on 30 June 

2019 before all of you.

OUR BUSINESS 

 Manufacturing all types of Garment Accessories –  

Corrugated Carton, Button, Soft Line Printing 

Products (Label, Elastics, Offset Printing), Hanger 

and Gum Tape. Our products are supplied to major 

retailers like Wal-Mart, Tesco, and Decathlon to 

name few of many others. 

OVERVIEW 2018-2019

Let us present before you a short review on the 

total operational and financial performance of your 

company from 01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.

Among others, the major areas, of our business in 

last year were:

Revenue:

Despite of challenges of maintaining price stability 

and cost escalation, overall sales of the company 

were increased by 11.17% 

Cost & Price Impact:

Another cost escalation due to implementation of 

wage increase for workers as per Govt. circulation 

was one of the major impact in our sale and 

profitability. Cost of production was increase by 

11.25% than last year and equivalent selling price 

increase couldn't be implemented due to market 

competition.   

Development

We have introduced several new product 

categories within each of Packaging, Soft-line 

packaging comprising various labels and paper 

tags, and Polyester Buttons. We focus on product 

developments and product reengineering as key 

driver to value generation in the market. Not 

surprisingly, based on our superior performance in 

terms of value reengineering, our esteemed 

buyers have given nominations and approvals to 

our various product categories. Zara/ Inditex 

nominations for carton, Decathlon nominations for 

carton and gum tape, E-land and Landmark 

nominations for cartons are few examples of 

continued trusts our buyers place on us.

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 

According to Export Promotion Bureau (EPB) data 

released, Bangladesh’s export earnings from the 

RMG sector stood at $34.13 billion, posting 11.49% 

growth in the FY18-19 than that of FY17-18. The 

figure is 4.42% higher than the strategic target of 

$32.68 billion for FY18-19. 

Bangladesh’s RMG exports earning have recorded 

a sharp rise by 21.77% to $5.69 billion in FY 

2018-2019 to non-traditional export markets, which 

was $4.67 billion in FY 2017-2018, according to the 

latest data of the Export Promotion Bureau (EPB).

 Bangladesh apparel industry has the huge potenti-

ality to accomplish the target due to successful 

implementation of safety measures.

RMG sector is the driver for growth of Bangladesh’s 

economy. It contributes about 11.17% to national 

GDP (as per various industry related analysis). To 

achieve the $50 billion export target Bangladesh 

will have to earn $16 billion in the next four years as 

speculated by the industry insiders

Still Bangladesh remains the world’s second largest 

garment exporter.

As said earlier, we have invested huge to ensure 

that we are well positioned for continued long-term 

and profitable growth.
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Product wise Revenue

Actual
Production

Capacity
Utilization in 

(%)

Particulars

Particulars

Total

Unit
Production

Capacity

Production
Capacity

01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019

01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019

Contribution to Revenue

In Taka In (%) In Taka In (%)

Contribution to Revenue

* For calculation of capacity utilization, weighted average of actual production capacity of each product has been considered.

1,782,071,439

81,177,670

127,283,883

66,910,837

13,867,267

116,112,745

22,058,018

92,677,778

2,302,159,637

77.41%

3.53%

5.53%

2.91%

0.60%

5.04%

0.96%

4.03%

100.00%

01 July 2017 to 30 June 2018

1,596,128,495

61,178,765

119,909,951

99,313,875

20,484,094

100,994,947

15,867,839

57,007,842

2,070,885,808

77.07%

2.95%

5.79%

4.80%

0.99%

4.88%

0.77%

2.75%

100.00%

Carton

Label

Elastic & Narrow Fabrics

Offset Printing

Heat Transfer Printing

Button

Gum Tape

Hanger

Carton

Label

Elastic & Narrow Fabrics

Offset Printing

Heat Transfer Printing

Button

Gum Tape

Hanger

Pcs

Pcs

Pcs

Pcs

Pcs

GG

Pcs

Pcs

30,000,000

175,964,208

30,576,000

150,009,600

24,960,000

360,000

4,290,000

45,000,000

30,000,000

175,964,208

30,576,000

150,009,600

24,960,000

360,000

4,290,000

45,000,000

26,210,626

87,492,430

19,076,753

87,763,426

11,768,543

208,659

643,139

21,390,858

87.37%

49.72%

62.39%

58.51%

47.15%

57.96%

14.99%

47.54%

Actual
Production

Capacity
Utilization in 

(%)

01 July 2017 to 30 June 2018

28,056,047

84,551,555

20,367,440

142,034,113

19,663,593

189,998

380,875

21,873,908

93.52%

48.05%

66.61%

94.68%

78.78%

52.78%

8.88%

48.61%

SEGMENT & PRODUCTS’ PERFORMANCE 

Operational Performance  

RISK AND CONCERNS 

Board of Directors reviews the risk management 

practices and actions deployed by the Management 

with respect to identification, impact assessment, 

monitoring, mitigation and reporting of key risks 

while trying to achieve its business objectives. A 

detailed report on Risk & Concerns are given in 

Annexure-J, Page: 84-85.

ANALYSIS COST OF GOODS SOLD, GROSS 

PROFIT MARGIN AND NET PROFIT MARGIN  (Refer 

to Annexure-D, Page No: 75-77) .

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAIN / (LOSS) 

There is no extraordinary gain or loss occurred 

during the reporting period.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

There have been no materially significant related 

party transactions between the Company and the 

Directors, the management, the subsidiaries or the 

relatives except for those disclosed in the financial 

statements in Note 37 and in Annexure-G, Page: 81 

in accordance with relevant Bangladesh Account-

ing Standards (BAS).

SIGNIFICANT VARIANCE BETWEEN QUARTERLY 

AND PERIOD ENDED REPORT 

There were no significant difference between 

quarterly performance and overall period ended 

performance of the Company. Throughout the 

period, the Company was able to maintain a 

judicious performance both in operational and 

financial perspective.

DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 

Directors of KDSAL don’t enjoy any facilities in the 

name of remuneration, bonus or any other form 

except the Managing Director for his direct partici-

pation to Company’s day operations. Managing 

Director enjoys remuneration and festival bonus 

for his contribution to the Company which are as 

under: 
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RISK AND CONCERNS 

Board of Directors reviews the risk management 

practices and actions deployed by the Management 

with respect to identification, impact assessment, 

monitoring, mitigation and reporting of key risks 

while trying to achieve its business objectives. A 

detailed report on Risk & Concerns are given in 

Annexure-J, Page: 84-85.

ANALYSIS COST OF GOODS SOLD, GROSS 

PROFIT MARGIN AND NET PROFIT MARGIN  (Refer 

to Annexure-D, Page No: 75-77) .

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAIN / (LOSS) 

There is no extraordinary gain or loss occurred 

during the reporting period.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

There have been no materially significant related 

party transactions between the Company and the 

Directors, the management, the subsidiaries or the 

relatives except for those disclosed in the financial 

statements in Note 37 and in Annexure-G, Page: 81 

in accordance with relevant Bangladesh Account-

ing Standards (BAS).

Mr. Khalilur Rahman

Mr. Salim Rahman

Ms. Tahsina Rahman

KDS Garment Industries Limited
Represented by-Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA  

Mr. Muhammad Jamaluddin 

Chairman

Managing Director

Director

Director

Independent Director

-

2,500,000

-

-

-

2,500,000

Name Position Amount In Taka

Total

This amount paid for reporting 12 months period from 01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.

SIGNIFICANT VARIANCE BETWEEN QUARTERLY 

AND PERIOD ENDED REPORT 

There were no significant difference between 

quarterly performance and overall period ended 

performance of the Company. Throughout the 

period, the Company was able to maintain a 

judicious performance both in operational and 

financial perspective.

DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 

Directors of KDSAL don’t enjoy any facilities in the 

name of remuneration, bonus or any other form 

except the Managing Director for his direct partici-

pation to Company’s day operations. Managing 

Director enjoys remuneration and festival bonus 

for his contribution to the Company which are as 

under: 

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

The Company has an internal control system, 

commensurate with the size, scale and complexity 

of its operations. The scope and authority of the 

Internal Audit function is defined in the Internal 

Audit Charter. To maintain its objectivity and 

independence, the Internal Audit function reports 

to the Chairman of the Board. 

The Internal Audit Department monitors and 

evaluates the efficacy and adequacy of internal 

control systems in the Company, its compliance with 

operating systems, accounting procedures and 

policies at all locations of the Company. Based on 

the report of internal audit function, process owners 

undertake corrective action in their respective areas 

and thereby strengthen the controls. Significant 

audit observations and corrective actions thereon 

are presented to the Board. 

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS’ PROTECTION 

The Board is and shall be committed to respect the 

rights of the minority shareholders to voting, right 

to information, dividends and appraisal of any 

alteration in Memorandum and Articles.

GOING CONCERN 

The Directors consider that the Company has 

adequate resources to remain in operation for the 

foreseeable future and has therefore continued to 

adopt the going concern basis in preparing the 

financial statements. 

SIGNIFICANT DEVIATION IN OPERATING RESULTS 

COMPARED TO PREVIOUS PERIOD 

There is no such deviation in operating results 

compared to the previous period.
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Last 5 Years’ Key Operating and Financial Performances:

01 July 2016
to

30 June 2017

01 July 2015
to

30 June 2016

01 January 2015
to

31 December 2015

01 January 2014
to

31 December 2014Particulars

Amount in BDT.

1,585,937,175

333,360,520

157,074,315

125,588,351

2.20

1,418,745,724

1,347,796,367

278,679,562

169,045,295

24.80

2.81

01 July 2017
to

30 June 2018

2,070,885,808

377,208,994

169,628,231

132,984,828

2.21

1,494,530,552

2,012,391,304

224,059,577

98,940,650

24.88

3.08

2,302,159,637

418,004,019

180,605,877

138,440,217

2.20

1,572,910,769

1,417,325,234

287,926,972

35,179,286

24.94

2.02

01 July 2018
to

30 June 2019

1,609,773,407

359,206,753

149,977,050

122,340,224

2.14

1,319,157,373

1,048,769,357

184,851,346

264,744,459

25.37

2.50

1,690,863,283

357,126,456

136,840,299

124,993,582

2.86

1,238,800,999

1,368,690,014

225,035,942

104,454,683

23.82

3.44

1,742,309,513

358,347,035

116,802,262

88,637,099

2.22

873,807,417

1,283,512,624

252,865,122

91,365,813

21.85

4.67

Revenue

Gross Profit

Profit Before WPPF & Taxes

Net Profit After WPPF & Taxes

Earning Per Share (EPS)

Share Holder's Equity

Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Addition to Fixed Assests & CWIP

NAV Per Share

Net Operating Cash Flow
Per Share (NOCFPS)

* To comply with the requirement of sub-section 35 of Section 2 of the Income Tax Ordinance 1984 for uniform Income year, company’s 

income/financial year  has changed  to July to June from January to December effecting from  01 July 2016.

DIVIDEND   

Our Policy is to offer consistent dividends that 

closely reflect business performance. As 

announced by the Company on 07 September 

2019, the Board has recommend dividend for all 

shareholders 10% Cash and 5% Stock Dividend per 

share in respect of the year ended on 30 June 

2019 which will be paid after approval in the Annual 

General Meeting of the Company as per respective 

shareholding position on record date i.e. on 01 

October 2019.

Board of Directors confirm that no bonus share or 

stock dividend has been declared as interim 

dividend and shall not be declared any stock or 

bonus share as interim dividend in future.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

i) Structure and size of the Board 

On 30 June 2019, there were 5 members on the 

Board of the Company. The Board comprises 

Chairman, Managing Director, Two Directors and 

One Independent Director. 

ii) Status of Companies in which Directors also 
hold Directorship 

An Annexure is attached to this report on the status 

of Companies in which Directors are also hold 

Directorship. Annexure-I, Page: 83.

iii) Director’s Retirement And Re-election 

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the 

Company, one third of the total number of Direc-

tors is to retire by rotation in every year. In the 

forthcoming Annual General Meeting the following 

two Directors will retire and being eligible, offer 

themselves for re-appointment: 

i) Mr. Khalilur Rahman

ii) Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA

      Representative Director of KDS Garment Industries Limited

Board of Directors’ in its meeting held on 

07 September 2019 proposed their appointment. 

The brief bio-data of the said Directors are 

enclosed herewith in the section of Director’s 

Profile in Page: 36 & 41. 
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06

06

06

06

06

Mr. Khalilur Rahman

Mr. Salim Rahman

Ms. Tahsina Rahman
KDS Garment Industries Limited
Represented by-Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA  

Mr. Muhammad Jamaluddin 

Chairman

Managing Director

Director

Director

Independent Director

06

06

06

06

06

Name Position No. of Meeting Attendance

iv) Board Meeting and Attendance 

During the reporting period the Board met 6 times. The attendance record of the Directors is as follows: 

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR 

As per provision of Corporate Governance 

Guidelines notification No: 

BSEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/207/Admin/80 dated 03 

June 2018 by Bangladesh Securities and Exchange 

Commission (BSEC), Mr. Muhammad Jamaluddin 

was appointed as Independent Director of the 

Company for a period of 3 (three) years in last 

Annual General Meeting. Short bio-data of the said 

director is enclosed herewith in the section of 

Director’s Profile Page: 40. 

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN

(Refer to Annexure-H, Page No:81) 

DIRECTORS’ INVOLVMENT IN OTHER BUSINESS 

(Refer to Annexure-I, Page No:83) 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Board of Directors converse on the increase / 

decrease of revenue, cost of goods sold, gross and 

net profit margin. The Board also takes instant 

actions on the inquiry as required. A detailed 

report on discussion in the regard is comprised in 

Annexure-D, Page: 75-77. 

CERTIFICATION BY THE CEO & THE CFO

Declaration of certificate by the CEO & the CFO to 

the Board as required under condition no. 3(3) of 

Corporate Governacnce Code is included in 

Annexure-A, Page: 67

CREDIT RATING

Credit Rating Information and Services Limited 

Long Term

A+ ST-3

Short Term

(CRISL) assigned rating for your company as below:

Above rating have been assigned on the basis of 

good fundamental such as good profitability, sound 

infrastructural arrangement with state-of-the art, 

pioneer and market leader in Garment Accessories 

industry, experienced management. Entities rated 

in this category are adjudged to be of high quality, 

offer higher safety and have credit quality.

Your Company in the evaluation of Credit Rating 

Company was also placed with “Stable".

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

There is no subsequent event after the date of 

balance sheet and till the date of this report which 

could affect the ability of the users of these finan-

cial statements to make an appropriate evaluation. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE & NRC COMMITTEE 

The Board has constituted the Audit Committee as 

follows: 

During the reporting period under review, the Commit-

tee held four meetings. A detailed of the roles and 

activities of the Audit Committee has been provided in 

“The Report of The Audit Committee”. Page: 86-87.

Mr.Muhammad Jamaluddin 

Mr. Khalilur Rahman

Ms. Tahsina Rahman

KDS Garment Industries Limited
Represented by-Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA  

Mr. Manjure Khuda

Name Position

Chairman & 
Independent Director

Member

Member

Member

Member Secretary
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 NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE (NRC):

KDS Accessories Limited has formed a Nomina-

tion and Remuneration Committee (NRC) on 3rd 

December,2018 as a sub-committee of the Board 

of Directors. This committee will assist the Board 

of Directors in formulation of the nomination 

criteria or policy to determine qualifications, 

experiences, remuneration and independence of 

directors and top level of executives. The NRC has 

three members including one Independent 

Director. A detailed roles and activities of the NRC 

has been provided in “The Report of The Nomina-

tion and Remuneration Committee (NRC)”.
Page: 88-90

CONTRIBUTION TO NATIONAL EXCHEQUER 

Being a responsible business entity, KDSAL is 

paying and facilitating collection of Government’s 

revenue. In the reporting period, we have paid 

collected and deposited a significant amount of 

tax, VAT and duties. During the period, KDSAL 

contributed to Tk. 82,110,308 to the Government 

Exchequer along with utility bill which is

presented below:

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) 

Over the years, your company’s commitment to 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities is 

part and parcel of the Company’s business 

model. Your Company has been contributing to 

the welfare of the community, research and 

development and protection of environment. Few 

initiatives of CSR of your company are mentioned 

below: 

Contribution To National Exchequer

•  Contributing donation to the Educational 

Institutes. 

•  Launching Tree Plantation program in patron-

izing a green environment. 

•  Contribute for safe drinking water supply.

 

AWARDS & RECOGNITION 

Since starting your Company received the 

following awards and recognitions: 

 • ISO 14001:2015 Certified.

 •  ISO 9001:2015 Certified.

 • BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified.

 • FSC Chain of Custody Certification   

  Standard & FSC CoC Certification of   

  Multiple Sites  Standard by Bureau Veritas 

 •  OEKO-TEX Standard 100 Certified for

  Woven Labels.

 •  OEKO-TEX Standard 100 Certified for

  Elastic Labels.

 •  OEKO-TEX Standard 100 Certified for Buttons.

 •  Achievement Award of Trim Qualification   

  Program by Intertek.

 • CAP Closure Verification Visit Results

  by Alliance.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

We, at KDS Accessories always strive for the 

innovation in business by adopting something 

different, smarter or better for bringing positive 

impact in terms of value, quality or productivity. 

We believe that now accurate business planning, 

effective marketing, global sales, systematic 

management, real time monitoring, instant 

customer support and long-term business 

growth cannot be achieved at the optimum level 

without IT and we plan ahead of others to enable 

our operations process through IT. 

Some of our IT enabled applications and 

systems are Accounting Management System 

(AMS), HRIS, Sales & Distribution Management 

System (SDMS), Production Management 

System (PMS), Inventory Management System 

(IMS), Inventory & Procurement Managing 

Power 13.07% VAT 14.31%

Income Tax 50.15%

Gas 22.46% 

Annual Report 2018-201957



System (IPMS) and Fixed Asset Management 

System (FAMS). Through these applications 

management can view various reports for its 

review and decision from any location. 

WEBSITE

Company maintains a website namely

www.kdsaccessories.com which is linked with the 

websites of the stock exchanges and it is functional 

from the date of listing and all disclosures and 

financials are available in the website of the 

company.  

HUMAN RESOURCES 

Human Resources are a fundamental asset across 

the entire business model. 

The development of the company builds its 

competitive advantage on the skills and commit-

ment of its employees, promoting and rewarding 

pro-activity, goal orientation and teamwork.  

The HR Department of your company operates 

with specific policy, manual and plan designed by 

the world class consulting firm and approved by 

the Board of Directors. 

We provide on-the-job training and development 

opportunities to enhance our employees’ carrier 

progression. Through different training, staff’s 

professional knowledge in corporate operations, 

occupational and management skills are 

enhanced. 

KDS Accessories is an equal opportunity employ-

er and does not discriminate on the basis of 

personal characteristics. Company has employee 

handbooks outlining terms and conditions of 

employment, expectations for employees’ 
conduct and behavior, employees right and 

benefits. We establish and implement policies that 

promote a harmony and respectful workplace. 

ASSOCIATE COMPANY 

SKYS Securities Limited
SKYS Securities Limited, is dealing in stock brokerage 

for trading of shares in the stock exchanges. Your 

Company holds 46.69% of paid-up capital of SKYS 

Securities Limited and during the reporting period till 

30 June 2019, your company earned a profit share of 

Tk. 61,846 from the business of associate.

CODE OF CONDUCT 
The underlying philosophy of KDS Accessories 
Limited’s Code is to conduct the business in an 
ethical manner as well as create a work             
environment that is conducive for members and 
associates alike, based on the Company’s values 
and beliefs. 

Code of Conduct for Board of Directors was 
framed and followed accordingly in discharging 
their duties and responsibilities. 

APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS & PROFESSIONAL 

A. Appointment of External Auditors: 
Present auditor Hussain Farhad & Co., Chartered 
Accountants having its office at Yunusco City 
Center (9th Floor), 807, CDA Avenue, Nasirabad, 
Chattogram will retire in 28th AGM and they are 
not eligible for reappointment for the year 
2019-2020 as they are the auditor of the compa-
ny for last consecutive three years as mentioned 
in the order of Bangladesh Securities and 
Exchange Commission (BSEC) No: SEC/CMRRC-
D/2009-193/104/Admin dated July27,2011. Pursu-
ant to BSEC’s order, a new auditor will be 
appointed for the year 2019-2020. Board in their 
meeting held on 07 September,2019 recom-
mended from the panel for Hoda Vasi Chowd-
hury & Co, Chartered Accountants, having its 
office at Delwar Bhaban (4th Floor),104, Agrabad 
C/A, Chattogram for appointment as auditor of 
the company for the period from 01 July,2019 to 
30 June,2020 subject to the approval by the 
shareholders in the 28th AGM. 

B. Appointment of Professional for Corporate 
Governance Certificate:
On the willingness to be appointed as professional to 
certify on the compliance of corporate governance 
as issued by the Bangladesh Securities and 
Exchange Commission, the Board of Directors in its 
meeting held on 07 September 2019, recommended 
the appointment of Shafiq Basak & Co., Chartered 
Accountants, having its office at National House (1st 
Floor), 109, Agrabad C/A, Chattogram-4100 for the 
year 2019-2020 subject to the approval by the 
shareholders in the 28th AGM.
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COMPLIANCE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
Pursuant to notification No: 
BSEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/207/Admin/80 dated 
03 June 2018 by Bangladesh Securities and 
Exchange Commission (BSEC), the Corporate 
Governance Report and the Auditors’ Certificate 
regarding compliance of conditions of Corporate 
Governance are made part of the Annual Report 
and attached in Annexure-B & C, Page : 68-74 
respectively. 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES STATEMENT 
Pursuant to the BSEC notification No. 
BSEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/207/Admin/80 dated 
03 June 2018 the Directors confirm that: 

i) The financial statements prepared by the
management of KDS Accessories Limited fairly 
present its state of affairs, the result of its operations, 
cash flows and changes in equity. 

ii) Proper books of Account of the company have 
been maintained. 

iii) Appropriate accounting policies have been 
consistently applied in preparation of the financial 
statements and that the accounting estimates are 
based on reasonable and prudent judgment. 

iv) International Accounting Standards (IAS)/  
International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as applicable in Bangladesh have been 
followed in preparation of the financial state-
ments and any departure therefrom has been 
adequately disclosed. 

v) The system of internal control is sound in 
design and has been effectively implemented 
and monitored. 

vi) There are no doubts upon the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern and the accounts 
have been prepared on going concern basis. 

vii) The significant deviations from previous 
period in the operating results of the company 
have been highlighted in the report and the 
reasons thereof have been explained. 

viii) The key operating and financial data of last 5 
years is disclosed in Annexure-D Page: 76.

ix) The number of Board Meeting held during the 
reporting period and the attendance by each 
director is disclosed in this report in Page: 56.

x) The pattern of shareholding is disclosed in 
Annexure-H, Page: 81.

xi) A compliance status report with requirements 
of Corporate Governance as required by BSEC is 
disclosed in Corporate Governance Report and 
is disclosed in Annexure-C, Page: 69-74.

xii) Directors’ profile is attached in page no 36 - 
41 and their directorship and business interest in 
other organizations have been disclosed in 
Board of Directors segment and in Annexure-I, 
Page: 83.

APPRECIATION 
We thank our customers, vendors, investors, 
business associates and bankers for their contin-
ued support during the years. We place on 
record our appreciation of the contribution 
made by workers and employees at all levels. 
Our resilience to meet challenges was made 
possible by their hard work, solidarity, co-opera-
tion and support. 

We thank the Government of Bangladesh, and 
Government Agencies and Regulatory 
Bodies-BSEC, DSE, CSE, CDBL, RJSC, NBR and 
others related parties for their support and look 
forward to their continued support in the future. 

Allah Hafiz 

on behalf of Board 

Khalilur Rahman 

Chairman 

07 September 2019
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Debasis Daspal

Chief Executive Officer

Biplob Kanti Banik FCA

Chief Financial Officer

05 September 2019

The Board of Directors

KDS Accessories Limited 

191-192 Baizid Bostami Road

Nasirabad I/A, Chattogram - 4210

Subject: Declaration on Financial Statements for the year ended on 30 June, 2019

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to the condition No. 1(5) (xxvi) imposed vide the commission’s Notification No. BSEC/CMRRC-

D/2006-158/207/Admin/80 Dated 03 June, 2019 under section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, 

we do hereby declare that:

(1) The Financial Statements of KDS Accessories Limited for the year ended on 30 June, 2019 have been prepared in  

 compliance with Bangladesh Accounting Standards (BAS) or Bangladesh Financial Reporting Standards (BFRS),  

 as applicable in the Bangladesh and any departure there from has been adequately disclosed;

(2) The estimates and judgments related to the financial statements were made on prudent and reasonable basis, in  

 order for the financial statements to reveal a true and fair view;

(3) The form and substance of transactions and the company’s state of affairs have been reasonably and fairly   

 presented in its financial statements;

(4) To ensure above, the Company has taken proper and adequate care in installing a system of internal control and  

 maintenance of accounting records;

(5) Our internal auditors have conducted periodic audits to provide reasonable assurance that the established   

 policies and procedures of the Company were consistently followed;

 and

(6) The management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements is                 

 appropriate and there exists no materials uncertainty related to events or conditions that may cast significant   

 doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

In this regard, we also certify that:-

(i) We have reviewed the financial statements for the year ended on 30 June, 2019 and that to the best of our

 knowledge and belief:

(a) these statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material fact or contain statements 

 that might be misleading;

(b) these statements collectively present true and fair view of the Company’s affairs and are in compliance with 

 existing accounting standards and applicable laws.

(ii) There are, to the best of knowledge and belief, no transactions entered into by the Company during the year which  

 are fraudulent, illegal or in violation of the code of conduct for the company’s Board of Directors or its members.

Sincerely yours,

ANNEXURE - A
[As per condition No. 1(5)(xxvi)]
KDS Accessories Limited
Declaration by CEO & CFO
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Complied Not Complied
1 Board of Directors

1(1)
Size of the Board of Directors
The total number of members of a company’s Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as
“Board”) shall not be less than 5 (five) and more than 20 (twenty).

√

1(2)

All companies shall have effective representation of independent directors on their Boards, so
that the Board, as a group, includes core competencies considered relevant in the context of
each company; for this purpose, the companies shall comply with the following:-

1(2)(a)
At least one-fifth (1/5) of the total number of directors in the company’s Board shall be
independent directors; any fraction shall be considered to the next integer or whole number for
calculating number of independent director(s);

√

1(2)(b)

1(2)(b)(i)
Who either does not hold any share in the company or holds less than one percent (1%) shares
of the total paid-up shares of the company;

√

1(2)(b)(ii)

who is not a sponsor of the company or is not connected with the company’s any sponsor or
director or nominated director or shareholder of the company or any of its associates, sister
concerns, subsidiaries and parents or holding entities who holds one percent (1%) or more shares
of the total paid-up shares of the company on the basis of family relationship and his or her family
members also shall not hold above mentioned shares in the company:

√

1(2)(b)(iii) who has not been an executive of the company in immediately preceding 2 (two) financial years; √

1(2)(b)(iv)
Who does not have any other relationship, whether pecuniary or otherwise, with the company or
its subsidiary or associated companies;

√

1(2)(b)(v)
Who is not a member or TREC (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate) holder, director or officer of
any stock exchange;

√

1(2)(b)(vi)
who is not a shareholder, director excepting independent director or officer of any member or
TREC holder of stock exchange or an intermediary of the capital market;

√

1(2)(b)(vii)
Who is not a partner or an executive or was not a Partner or an executive during the preceding 3
(three) years of the concerned company's statutory audit firm;

√

1(2)(b)(viii) Who shall not be an independent director in more than 5 (five) listed companies; √

1(2)(b)(ix)
Who has not been convicted by a court of competent jurisdiction as a defaulter in payment of any
loan to a bank or a Non-Bank Financial Institution (NBFI);

√

1(2)(b)(x) Who has not been convicted for a criminal offence involving moral turpitude. √

1(2)(c)
The independent director(s) shall be appointed by the board of directors and approved by the
shareholders in the Annual General Meeting (AGM).

√

1(2)(d) The post of independent director(s) can not remain vacant for more than 90 (ninety) days. √

1(2)(e)
The tenure of office of an independent director shall be for a period of 3(three) years, which may
be extended for 1(one) term only. 

√

1(3)

1(3)(a)
Independent director shall be a knowledgeable individual with integrity who is able to ensure
compliance with financial, regulatory and corporate laws and can make meaningful contribution
to business.

√

1(3)(b)

1(3)(b)(i)
Business Leader who is or was a promoter or director of an unlisted company having minimum
paid-up capital of Tk. 100.00 million or any listed company or a member of any national or
international chamber of commerce or business association; or

N/A

1(3)(b)(ii)

Corporate Leader who is or was a top level executive not lower than Chief Executive Officer or
Managing Director or Deputy Managing Director or Chief Financial Officer or Head of Finance or
Accounts or Company Secretary or Head of Internal Audit and Compliance or Head of Legal
Service or a candidate with equivalent position of an unlisted company having minimum paid up
capital of k. 100.00 million or of a listed company; or

√

1(3)(b)(iii)
Former official of government or statutory or autonomous or regulatory body in the position not
below 5th Grade of the national pay scale, who has at least educational background of bachelor
degree in economics or commerce or business or law; or

N/A

1(3)(b)(iv)
University Teacher who has educational background in Economics or Commerce or Business
Studies or Law; or

N/A

1(3)(b)(v)

Professional who is or was an advocate practicing at least in the High Court Division of Bangladesh
Supreme Court or a Chartered Accountant or Cost and Management Accountant or Chartered
Financial Analyst or Chartered Certified Accountant or Certified Public Accountant or Chartered
Management Accountant or Chartered Secretary or equivalent qualification;

N/A

1(3)(c)
The independent director shall have at least 10 (ten) years of experiences in any field mentioned
in clause (b)

√

1(3)(d)
In special cases the above qualifications may be relaxed subject to prior approval of the
Commission.

N/A

Independent Directors

For the purpose of this clause 'Independent directors' means a director-

Qualification of Independent Director (ID)

Independent director shall have following qualifications:

Annexure-C
[As per condition No. 1(5)(xxvii)]

Corporate Governance Compliance Report

Status of compliance with the condition imposed by the Commission's Notification No. BSEC/CMRRCD/2006-158/207/Admin/80, dated03June,2018 issued
under section 2CC of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance,1969:

Condition No. Title
Compliance Status

Remarks

Page 1 of 6
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Complied Not Complied
Condition No. Title

Compliance Status
Remarks

1(4) Duality of Chairperson of the Board of Directors and Managing Director or Chief Executive Officer:-

1(4)(a)
The positions of the Chairperson of the Board and the Managing Director (MD) and/or Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) of the company shall be filled by different individuals.

√

1(4)(b)
The Managing Director (MD) and/or Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of a listed company shall not
hold the same position in another listed company

√

1(4)(c)
The Chairperson of the Board shall be elected from among the non-executive directors of the
company;

√

1(4)(d)
The Board shall clearly define respective roles and responsibilities of the Chairperson and the
Managing Director and/or Chief Executive Officer;

√

1(4)(e)
In the absence of the Chairperson of the Board, the remaining members may elect one of
themselves from non-executive directors as Chairperson for that particular Board’s meeting; the
reason of absence of the regular Chairperson shall be duly recorded in the minutes.

N/A

1(5)

The Board of the company shall include the following additional statements or disclosures in the 
Directors’  Report prepared under section 184 of the Companies Act, 1994 (Act No. XVIII of 1994):-

1(5)(i) An industry outlook and possible future developments in the industry √
1(5)(ii) The segment-wise or product-wise performance √

1(5)(iii)
Risks and concerns including internal and external risk factors, threat to sustainability and negative 
impact on environment, if any;

√

1(5)(iv) A discussion on Cost of Goods sold, Gross Profit Margin and Net Profit Margin, where applicable; √

1(5)(v) A discussion on continuity of any extraordinary activities and their implications (gain or loss); √

1(5)(vi)
A detailed discussion on related party transactions along with a statement showing amount,
nature of related party, nature of transactions and basis of transactions of all related party
transactions;

√

1(5)(vii)
A statement of utilization of proceeds raised through public issues, rights issues and/or any other
instruments

N/A

1(5)(viii)
An explanation if the financial results deteriorate after the company goes for Initial Public Offering
(IPO), Repeat Public Offering (RPO), Rights Share Offer, Direct Listing, etc.;

N/A

1(5)(ix)
An explanation on any significant variance that occurs between Quarterly Financial performances
and Annual Financial Statements;

√

1(5)(x) A statement of remuneration paid to the directors including independent directors; √

1(5)(xi)
A statement that the financial statements prepared by the management of the issuer company
present fairly its state of affairs, the result of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity;

√

1(5)(xii) A statement that proper books of account of the issuer company have been maintained; √

1(5)(xiii)
A statement that appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of
the financial statements and that the accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent
judgment

√

1(5)(xiv)
A statement that International Accounting Standards (IAS) or International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), as applicable in Bangladesh, have been followed in preparation of the financial
statements and any departure there from has been adequately disclosed;

√

1(5)(xv)
A statement that the system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively
implemented and monitored;

√

1(5)(xvi)
A statement that minority shareholders have been protected from abusive actions by, or in the
interest of, controlling shareholders acting either directly or indirectly and have effective means
of redress;

√

1(5)(xvii)
A statement that there is no significant doubt upon the issuer company’s ability to continue as a
going concern, if the issuer company is not considered to be a going concern, the fact along with
reasons there of shall be disclosed;

√

1(5)(xviii)
An explanation that significant deviations from the last year’s operating results of the issuer
company shall be highlighted and the reasons thereof shall be explained;

√

1(5)(xix)
A statement where key operating and financial data of at least preceding 5 (five) years shall be
summarized

√

1(5)(xx)
An explanation on the reasons if the issuer company has not declared dividend (cash or stock) for
the year;

N/A

1(5)(xxi)
Board’s statement to the effect that no bonus share or stock dividend has been or shall be
declared as interim dividend;

N/A

1(5)(xxii) The total number of Board meetings held during the year and attendance by each director; √

1(5)(xxiii)
A report on the pattern of shareholding disclosing the aggregate number of shares (along with 
name-wise details where stated below) held by:-

1(5)(xxiii)(a) Parent or Subsidiary or Associated Companies and other related parties (name-wise details); √

1(5)(xxiii)(b)
Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Company Secretary, Chief Financial Officer, Head of Internal
Audit and Compliance and their spouses and minor children (name-wise details);

√

1(5)(xxiii)(c) Executives; and √

1(5)(xxiii)(d)
Shareholders holding ten percent (10%) or more voting interest in the company (name-wise
details);

√

1(5)(xxiv)
In case of the appointment/re-appointment of a director the company shall disclose the following 
information to the shareholders:

The Directors' Report to Shareholders
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Complied Not Complied
Condition No. Title

Compliance Status
Remarks

1(5)(xxiv)(a) A brief resume of the director √
1(5)(xxiv)(b) Nature of his/her expertise in specific functional areas; √

1(5)(xxiv)(c)
Names of companies in which the person also holds the directorship and the membership of
committees of the board.

√

1(5)(xxv)
A Management’s Discussion and Analysis signed by CEO or MD presenting detailed analysis of the 
company’s position and operations along with a brief discussion of changes in the financial 
statements, among others, focusing on:

1(5)(xxv)(a) Accounting policies and estimation for preparation of financial statements; √

1(5)(xxv)(b)
Changes in accounting policies and estimation, if any, clearly describing the effect on financial
performance or results and financial position as well as cash flows in absolute figure for such
changes;

√

1(5)(xxv)(c)
Comparative analysis (including effects of inflation) of financial performance or results and
financial position as well as cash flows for current financial year with immediate preceding five
years explaining reasons thereof;

√

1(5)(xxv)(d)
Compare such financial performance or results and financial position as well as cash flows with
the peer industry scenario;

√

1(5)(xxv)(e) Briefly explain the financial and economic scenario of the country and the globe; √

1(5)(xxv)(f)
Risks and concerns issues related to the financial statements, explaining such risk and concerns
mitigation plan of the company; and

√

1(5)(xxv)(g)
future plan or projection or forecast for company’s operation, performance and financial position,
with justification thereof, i.e., actual position shall be explained to the shareholders in the next
AGM;

√

1(5)(xxvi)
Declaration or certification by the CEO and the CFO to the Board as required under condition No.
3(3) shall be disclosed as per Annexure-A ; and

√

1(5)(xxvii)
The report as well as certificate regarding compliance of conditions of this Code as required
under condition No. 9 shall be disclosed as per  Annexure-B  and Annexure-C .

√

1(6)

The company shall conduct its Board meetings and record the minutes of the meetings as well as
keep required books and records in line with the provisions of the relevant Bangladesh Secretarial
Standards (BSS) as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Secretaries of Bangladesh (ICSB) in so far
as those standards are not inconsistent with any condition of this Code

√

1(7) Code of Conduct for the Chairperson, other Board members and Chief Executive Officer

1(7)(a)
The Board shall lay down a code of conduct, based on the recommendation of the Nomination
and Remuneration Committee (NRC) at condition No. 6, for the Chairperson of the Board, other
board members and Chief Executive Officer of the company;

√

1(7)(b)

The code of conduct as determined by the NRC shall be posted on the website of the company
including, among others, prudent conduct and behavior; confidentiality; conflict of interest;
compliance with laws, rules and regulations; prohibition of insider trading; relationship with
environment, employees, customers and suppliers; and independency.

√

2

2(a)
Provisions relating to the composition of the Board of the holding company shall be made
applicable to the composition of the Board of the subsidiary company;

N/A

2(b)
At least 1 (one) independent director on the Board of the holding company shall be a director on
the Board of the subsidiary company;

N/A

2(c)
The minutes of the Board meeting of the subsidiary company shall be placed for review at the
following Board meeting of the holding company

N/A

2(d)
The minutes of the respective Board meeting of the holding company shall state that they have
reviewed the affairs of the subsidiary company also;

N/A

2(e)
The Audit Committee of the holding company shall also review the financial statements, in
particular the investments made by the subsidiary company

N/A

3
Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chief Financial Officer (CFO), Head of 
Internal Audit and Compliance (HIAC) and Company Secretary (CS).-

3(1)

3(1)(a)
The Board shall appoint a Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO), a Company
Secretary (CS), a Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and a Head of Internal Audit and Compliance
(HIAC);

√

3(1)(b)
The positions of the Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Company
Secretary (CS), Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Head of Internal Audit and Compliance (HIAC)
shall be filled by different individuals;

√

3(1)(c)
The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC of a listed company shall not hold any executive position in
any other company at the same time;

√

3(1)(d)
The Board shall clearly define respective roles, responsibilities and duties of the CFO, the HIAC
and the CS;

√

3(1)(e)
The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC shall not be removed from their position without approval of
the Board as well as immediate dissemination to the Commission and stock exchange(s).

√

3(2)
The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC of the company shall attend the meetings of the Board: √

3(3)
Duties of Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO)

3(3)(a)
The MD or CEO and CFO shall certify to the Board that they have reviewed financial statements 
for the year and that to the best of their knowledge and belief:

3(3)(a)(i)
these statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material fact or
contain statements that might be misleading; and

√

3(3)(a)(ii)
these statements together present a true and fair view of the company’s affairs and are in
compliance with existing accounting standards and applicable laws;

√

Governance of Board of Directors of Subsidiary Company.-

Appointment

Requirement to attend Board of Directors ’  Meetings

Meetings of the Board of Directors
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Complied Not Complied
Condition No. Title

Compliance Status
Remarks

3(3)(b)
The MD or CEO and CFO shall also certify that there are, to the best of knowledge and belief, no
transactions entered into by the company during the year which are fraudulent, illegal or in
violation of the code of conduct for the company ’s Board or its members;

√

3(3)(c) The certification of the MD or CEO and CFO shall be disclosed in the Annual Report. √
4

For ensuring good governance in the company, the Board shall have at least following sub-
committees:

4(i) Audit Committee; and √
4(ii) Nomination and Remuneration Committee. √
5
5(1)
5(1)(a) The company shall have an Audit Committee as a subcommittee of the Board; √

5(1)(b)
The Audit Committee shall assist the Board in ensuring that the financial statements reflect true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and in ensuring a good monitoring system
within the business;

√

5(1)(c)
The Audit Committee shall be responsible to the Board; the duties of the Audit Committee shall be
clearly set forth in writing.

√

5(2)
5(2)(a) The Audit Committee shall be composed of at least 3 (three) members; √

5(2)(b)
The Board shall appoint members of the Audit Committee who shall be non-executive directors of
the company excepting Chairperson of the Board and shall include at least 1 (one) independent
director;

√

5(2)(c)
All members of the audit committee should be “financially literate” and at least 1 (one) member
shall have accounting or related financial management background and 10 (ten) years of such
experience;

√

5(2)(d)

When the term of service of any Committee member expires or there is any circumstance
causing any Committee member to be unable to hold office before expiration of the term of
service, thus making the number of the Committee members to be lower than the prescribed
number of 3 (three) persons, the Board shall appoint the new Committee member to fill up the
vacancy immediately or not later than 1 (one) month from the date of vacancy in the Committee
to ensure continuity of the performance of work of the Audit Committee;

√

5(2)(e) The company secretary shall act as the secretary of the Committee; √

5(2)(f)
The quorum of the Audit Committee meeting shall not constitute without at least 1 (one)
independent director.

√

5(3)

5(3)(a)
The Board shall select 1 (one) member of the Audit Committee to be Chairperson of the Audit
Committee, who shall be an independent director;

√

5(3)(b)

In the absence of the Chairperson of the Audit Committee, the remaining members may elect
one of themselves as Chairperson for that particular meeting, in that case there shall be no
problem of constituting a quorum as required under condition No. 5(4)(b) and the reason of
absence of the regular Chairperson shall be duly recorded in the minutes.

√

5(3)(c) Chairperson of the Audit Committee shall remain present in the Annual General Meeting (AGM). √

5(4)
5(4)(a) The Audit Committee shall conduct at least its four meetings in a financial year. √

5(4)(b)
The quorum of the meeting of the Audit Committee shall be constituted in presence of either two
members or two-third of the members of the Audit Committee, whichever is higher, where
presence of an independent director is a must.

√

5(5)
The Audit Committee shall:-

5(5)(a) oversee the financial reporting process; √
5(5)(b) monitor choice of accounting policies and principles; √

5(5)(c)
monitor Internal Audit and Compliance process to ensure that it is adequately resourced,
including approval of the Internal Audit and Compliance Plan and review of the Internal Audit and
Compliance Report;

√

5(5)(d) oversee hiring and performance of external auditors; √

5(5)(e)
hold meeting with the external or statutory auditors for review of the annual financial statements
before submission to the Board for approval or adoption;

√

5(5)(f)
review along with the management, the annual financial statements before submission to the
Board for approval;

√

5(5)(g)
review along with the management, the quarterly and half yearly financial statements before
submission to the Board for approval;

√

5(5)(h) review the adequacy of internal audit function; √
5(5)(i) review the Management ’s Discussion and Analysis before disclosing in the Annual Report; √
5(5)(j) review statement of all related party transactions submitted by the management; √

5(5)(k) review Management Letters or Letter of Internal Control weakness issued by statutory auditors; N/A

5(5)(l)
oversee the determination of audit fees based on scope and magnitude, level of expertise
deployed and time required for effective audit and evaluate the performance of external auditors;
and

√

5(5)(m)
oversee whether the proceeds raised through Initial Public Offering (IPO) or Repeat Public
Offering (RPO) or Rights Share Offer have been utilized as per the purposes stated in relevant
offer document or prospectus approved by the Commission.

N/A

Constitution of the Audit Committee.

Chairperson of the Audit Committee

Meeting of the Audit Committee

Role of Audit Committee

Board of Directors ’  Committee.-

Audit Committee.-
Responsibility to the Board of Directors.
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Complied Not Complied
Condition No. Title

Compliance Status
Remarks

5(6)
5(6)(a)
5(6)(a)(i) The Audit Committee shall report on its activities to the Board. √
5(6)(a)(ii)

5(6)(a)(ii)(a) report on conflicts of interests; N/A

5(6)(a)(ii)(b)
suspected or presumed fraud or irregularity or material defect identified in the internal audit and
compliance process or in the financial statements;

N/A

5(6)(a)(ii)(c)
suspected infringement of laws, regulatory compliances including securities related laws, rules
and regulations; and

N/A

5(6)(a)(ii)(d)
any other matter which the Audit Committee deems necessary shall be disclosed to the Board
immediately;

N/A

5(6)(b)

If the Audit Committee has reported to the Board about anything which has material impact on
the financial condition and results of operation and has discussed with the Board and the
management that any rectification is necessary and if the Audit Committee finds that such
rectification has been unreasonably ignored, the Audit Committee shall report such finding to the
Commission, upon reporting of such matters to the Board for three times or completion of a
period of 6 (six) months from the date of first reporting to the Board, whichever is earlier.

N/A

5(7)

Report on activities carried out by the Audit Committee, including any report made to the Board
under condition No. 5(6)(a)(ii) above during the year, shall be signed by the Chairperson of the
Audit Committee and disclosed in the annual report of the issuer company.

√

6
6(1)

6(1)(a)
The company shall have a Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC) as a sub-committee
of the Board;

√

6(1)(b)

The NRC shall assist the Board in formulation of the nomination criteria or policy for determining
qualifications, positive attributes, experiences and independence of directors and top level
executive as well as a policy for formal process of considering remuneration of directors, top level 
executive;

√

6(1)(c)
The Terms of Reference (ToR) of the NRC shall be clearly set forth in writing covering the areas
stated at the condition No.6(5)(b).

√

6(2)

6(2)(a) The Committee shall comprise of at least three members including an independent director; √

6(2)(b) All members of the Committee shall be non-executive directors; √
6(2)(c) Members of the Committee shall be nominated and appointed by the Board; √
6(2)(d) The Board shall have authority to remove and appoint any member of the Committee; √

6(2)(e)
In case of death, resignation, disqualification, or removal of any member of the Committee or in
any other cases of vacancies, the board shall fill the vacancy within 180 (one hundred eighty) days
of occurring such vacancy in the Committee;

√

6(2)(f)

The Chairperson of the Committee may appoint or co-opt any external expert and/or member(s)
of staff to the Committee as advisor who shall be non-voting member, if the Chairperson feels
that advice or suggestion from such external expert and/or member(s) of staff shall be required
or valuable for the Committee;

√

6(2)(g) The company secretary shall act as the secretary of the Committee; √

6(2)(h)
The quorum of the NRC meeting shall not constitute without attendance of at least an
independent director;

√

6(2)(i)
No member of the NRC shall receive, either directly or indirectly, any remuneration for any
advisory or consultancy role or otherwise, other than Director’s fees or honorarium from the
company.

√

6(3)

6(3)(a)
The Board shall select 1 (one) member of the NRC to be Chairperson of the Committee, who shall
be an independent director;

√

6(3)(b)
In the absence of the Chairperson of the NRC, the remaining members may elect one of
themselves as Chairperson for that particular meeting, the reason of absence of the regular
Chairperson shall be duly recorded in the minutes;

√

6(3)(c)
The Chairperson of the NRC shall attend the annual general meeting (AGM) to answer the
queries of the shareholders.

√

6(4)
6(4)(a) The NRC shall conduct at least one meeting in a financial year; √

6(4)(b)
The Chairperson of the NRC may convene any emergency meeting upon request by any member
of the NRC;

√

6(4)(c)
The quorum of the meeting of the NRC shall be constituted in presence of either two members or
two third of the members of the Committee, whichever is higher, where presence of an
independent director is must as required under condition No. 6(2)(h);

√

6(4)(d)
The proceedings of each meeting of the NRC shall duly be recorded in the minutes and such
minutes shall be confirmed in the next meeting of the NRC

√

Chairperson of the NRC

Meeting of the NRC

The Audit Committee shall immediately report to the Board on the following findings, if any:

Reporting to the Authorities

Reporting to the Shareholders and General Investors

Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC).
Responsibility to the Board of Directors

Constitution of the NRC

Reporting of the Audit Committee
Reporting to the Board of Directors
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Complied Not Complied
Condition No. Title

Compliance Status
Remarks

6(5)

6(5)(a) NRC shall be independent and responsible or accountable to the Board and to the shareholders; √

6(5)(b)
NRC shall oversee, among others, the following matters and make report with recommendation 
to the Board:

6(5)(b)(i)
formulating the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes and independence of a 
director and recommend a policy to the Board, relating to the remuneration of the directors, top 
level executive, considering the following:

6(5)(b)(i)(a)
the level and composition of remuneration is reasonable and sufficient to attract, retain and
motivate suitable directors to run the company successfully;

√

6(5)(b)(i)(b)
the relationship of remuneration to performance is clear and meets appropriate performance
benchmarks; and

√

6(5)(b)(i)(c)
remuneration to directors, top level executive involves a balance between fixed and incentive pay
reflecting short and long-term performance objectives appropriate to the working of the
company and its goals;

√

6(5)(b)(ii)
devising a policy on Board’s diversity taking into consideration age, gender, experience, ethnicity,
educational background and nationality;

√

6(5)(b)(iii)
identifying persons who are qualified to become directors and who may be appointed in top level
executive position in accordance with the criteria laid down, and recommend their appointment
and removal to the Board;

√

6(5)(b)(iv) formulating the criteria for evaluation of performance of independent directors and the Board; √

6(5)(b)(v)
identifying the company’s needs for employees at different levels and determine their selection,
transfer or replacement and promotion criteria; and

√

6(5)(b)(vi)
developing, recommending and reviewing annually the company’s human resources and training
policies;

√

6(5)(c)
The company shall disclose the nomination and remuneration policy and the evaluation criteria
and activities of NRC during the year at a glance in its annual report.

√

7

7(1)
The issuer company shall not engage its external or statutory auditors to perform the following 
services of the company, namely:-

7(1)(i) appraisal or valuation services or fairness opinions; √
7(1)(ii) financial information systems design and implementation; √
7(1)(iii) book-keeping or other services related to the accounting records or financial statements; √
7(1)(iv) broker-dealer services; √
7(1)(v) actuarial services; √
7(1)(vi) internal audit services or special audit services; √
7(1)(vii) any service that the Audit Committee determines; √

7(1)(viii)
audit or certification services on compliance of corporate governance as required under
condition No. 9(1); and

√

7(1)(ix) any other service that creates conflict of interest. √

7(2)
No partner or employees of the external audit firms shall possess any share of the company they
audit at least during the tenure of their audit assignment of that company; his or her family
members also shall not hold any shares in the said company:

√

7(3)
Representative of external or statutory auditors shall remain present in the Shareholders’ Meeting
(Annual General Meeting or Extraordinary General Meeting) to answer the queries of the
shareholders.

√

8
8(1) The company shall have an official website linked with the website of the stock exchange. √
8(2) The company shall keep the website functional from the date of listing. √

8(3)
The company shall make available the detailed disclosures on its website as required under the
listing regulations of the concerned stock exchange(s).

√

9

9(1)

The company shall obtain a certificate from a practicing Professional Accountant or Secretary
(Chartered Accountant or Cost and Management Accountant or Chartered Secretary) other than
its statutory auditors or audit firm on yearly basis regarding compliance of conditions of Corporate
Governance Code of the Commission and shall such certificate shall be disclosed in the Annual
Report.

√

9(2)
The professional who will provide the certificate on compliance of this Corporate Governance
Code shall be appointed by the shareholders in the annual general meeting.

√

9(3)
The directors of the company shall state, in accordance with the Annexure-C attached, in the
directors’  report whether the company has complied with these conditions or not.

√

Role of the NRC

External or Statutory Auditors.

Maintaining a website by the Company.

Reporting and Compliance of Corporate Governance.-

Page 6 of 6

[As per condition No. 1(5)(xxvii)]
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ANNEXURE - D
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

OVERVIEW 2018-2019

Let us present before you a short review on the 

total operational and financial performance of 

your company from 01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019.

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 

According to Export Promotion Bureau (EPB) data 

released, Bangladesh’s export earnings from the 

RMG sector stood at $34.13 billion, posting 11.49% 

growth in the FY18-19 than that of FY17-18. The 

figure is 4.42% higher than the strategic target of 

$32.68 billion for FY18-19. 

Bangladesh’s RMG exports earning have recorded 

a sharp rise by 21.77% to $5.69 billion in FY 

2018-2019 to non-traditional export markets, which 

was $4.67 billion in FY 2017-2018, according to the 

latest data of the Export Promotion Bureau (EPB).

 Bangladesh apparel industry has the huge potenti-

ality to accomplish the target due to successful 

implementation of safety measures.

RMG sector is the driver for growth of Bangladesh’s 

economy. It contributes about 11.17% to national 

GDP (as per various industry related analysis). To 

achieve the $50 billion export target Bangladesh 

will have to earn $16 billion in the next four years as 

speculated by the industry insiders.

Still Bangladesh remains the world’s second largest 

garment exporter.

As said earlier, we have invested huge to ensure 

that we are well positioned for continued long-term 

and profitable growth.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CHANGES

The specific accounting policies selected and 

applied by the company’s directors for significant 

transactions and events that have material effect 

within the framework of IAS-1 “Presentation of 

Financial Statements”, in preparation and 

presentation of financial statements have been 

consistently applied throughout the period and 

were also consistent with those used in earlier 

periods.

For a proper understanding, these accounting 

policies are set out in a detailed statement in 

Note No:3 (Page-110 )

FY 2019 Financial Performance and Position

The discussions in this section relate to the 

consolidated, BDT-denominated financial results 

pertaining to the year that ended June 30, 2019. 

The financial statements of KDS Accessories 

Limited has been prepared in accordance with 

the International Accounting Standards (referred 

to as “IAS”), as per the Companies Act, 1994, read 

with the Companies (International Accounting 

Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. 

Significant accounting policies used in the 

preparation of the financial statements are 

disclosed in the notes to the financial statements - 3. 

The following table gives an overview of the financial 

results of the Company:

Revenue from Operations

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortization (EBITDA) (before other Income)

Profit Before Tax (PBT)

Profit After Tax (PAT)

Earnings Per Share (EPS)-in BDT

Net Assets Value (NAV)

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS)

FY 2018-2019 
(Million)

Particulars
% of 

Revenue
% of 

Revenue
%

Growth

2,302.15

321.58

171.57

138.44

2.20

24.94

2.02

FY 2017-2018 
(Million)

2,070.88

300.57

161.14

132.98

2.21

24.88

3.08

100

13.96

7.45

6.01

100

14.51

7.78

6.42

11.16

6.99

6.47

4.10

(0.45)
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Last 5 Years Financial Results 

The summarized operational and financial performances are presented below:

01 July 2016
to

30 June 2017

01 July 2015
to

30 June 2016

01 January 2015
to

31 December 2015

01 January 2014
to

31 December 2014Particulars

Amount in BDT.

1,585,937,175

333,360,520

157,074,315

125,588,351

2.20

1,418,745,724

1,347,796,367

278,679,562

169,045,295

24.80

2.81

01 July 2017
to

30 June 2018

2,070,885,808

377,208,994

169,628,231

132,984,828

2.21

1,494,530,552

2,012,391,304

224,059,577

98,940,650

24.88

3.08

01 July 2018
to

30 June 2019

2,302,159,637

418,004,019

180,605,877

138,440,217

2.20

1,572,910,769

1,417,325,234

287,926,972

35,179,286

24.94

2.02

1,609,773,407

359,206,753

149,977,050

122,340,224

2.14

1,319,157,373

1,048,769,357

184,851,346

264,744,459

25.37

2.50

1,690,863,283

357,126,456

136,840,299

124,993,582

2.86

1,238,800,999

1,368,690,014

225.035,942

104,454,683

23.82

3.44

1,742,309,513

358,347,035

116,802,262

88,637,099

2.22

873,807,417

1,283,512,624

252,865,122

91,365,813

21.85

4.67

Revenue

Gross Profit

Profit Before WPPF & Taxes

Net Profit After WPPF & Taxes

Earning Per Share (EPS)

Share Holder's Equity

Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Addition to Fixed Assests & CWIP

Net Assets Value (NAV) per share

Net Operating Cash Flow
Per Share (NOCFPS)

* To comply with the requirement of sub-section 35 of Section 2 of the Income Tax Ordinance 1984 for uniform Income year, company’s 

income/financial year  has changed  to July to June from January to December effecting from  01 July 2016.

COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

Cost of Goods Sold (COGS) is the expenses a 

company incurred in order to manufacture, 

create or to sell a product. It includes the 

purchase price of the raw materials as well as the 

expenses of turning it into a finished product. 

GROSS PROFIT MARGIN RATIO 

Gross Profit is the difference between sales and 

the cost of goods sold

 

Gross Profit = (Sales-Cost of Goods Sold) 

The Gross Profit margin is one indicator to 

diagnose the financial health of a business. 

Larger gross profit margins are better for 

business-the higher the percentage, the more 

the business retains of each Taka of sales for 

other expenses and net profit. 

Gross Profit Margin % = (Gross Profit÷ Sales) X 100

During the reporting period of 12 months from 

01 July 2018 to 30 June 2019, Gross Profit Margin 

was 18.16% against 18.21% from 01 July 2017 to   

30 June 2018. Gross profit has decreased as the 

price of raw material was higher in this period.

 

NET PROFIT MARGIN RATIO 

Net Profit is calculated by subtracting expenses 

including Tax and WPP & WF from the gross 

profit, showing what the business has earned

(or lost) in a given period of time.

Net Profit= Gross Profit-Expenses with Tax & WPP & WF 

The Net Profit Margin Ratio is 6.01% against 

6.42% in the previous twelve months. In this 

period Company has earned net profit of Tk. 

138.44 million. Share of profit of associates of Tk. 

0.06 million has been included herewith. 

Annual Report 2018-201976



Particulars

KDS Accessories 
Limited (Audited till 

30 June 2019)

12 Months 9 Months 9 Months 9 Months 

Tosrifa Industries 
Limited (Un-audited 

till 31 March 2019)

Khulna Printing & 
Packaging Limited 

(Un-audited till
31 March 2019)

Olympic Accessories 
Limited (Un-audited 

till 31 March 2019)

2,303,159,637

418,004,019 

18.16

180,605,877 

7.85

138,440,217 

6.01

2.20 

24.94 

2.02 

1,184,492,146 

178,761,002 

15.09

35,134,810 

2.97

25,458,956 

2.15

0.38 

31.94 

(0.32) 

42,552,000

(10,812,906) 

(25.41)

(56,302,263)   

(132.31)

(58,636,773)   

(137.80)

(0.80)

13.87 

0.01 

773,674,082 

139,938,941 

18.09

94,292,776 

12.19

94,292,776 

12.19

0.49 

14.57 

1.01 

Revenue

Gross Profit (in Taka)

Gross Profit (in %)

Net Profit/(Loss) before WPPF & taxes (in Taka)

Net Profit/(Loss) before WPPF & taxes (in %)

Net Profit/(Loss) after WPPF & taxes (in Taka)

Net Profit/(Loss) after WPPF & taxes (in %)

EPS

NAV per share

NOCFPS

COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BETWEEN KDS ACCESSORIES LIMITED & PEER COMPANIES

RISK AND CONCERNS 

Board of Directors reviews the risk management 

practices and actions deployed by the 

Management with respect to identification, 

impact assessment, monitoring, mitigation and 

reporting of key risks while trying to achieve its 

business objectives. A detailed report on Risk & 

Concerns are given in Annexure-J, Page: 84.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Board of Directors and management of the 

company are looking forward to keep its 

progress in alignment with industry’s growth

and have made all preparation to this end. 

Overall industry is projected to grow in a 

steady way in next couple of years and your 

company will be in forefront to be one of the 

major player in the future booming market. 

Debasis Daspal
Chief Executive Officer

*Financial information of peer companies are based on the data available in their website.
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ANNEXURE - E
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Assets Employed       

Non Current Assets  1,371.33 1,440.80 1,439.53 1,346.66 1,132.96 1,092.55

Net Current Assets  489.51 277.79 257.89 157.35 330.88 34.13

Total Assets Employed  1,860.84 1,718.59 1,697.43 1,504.01 1,463.84 1,126.67 

Financed by       

Share Capital  630.63 600.60 572.00 520.00 520.00 400.00

Share Premium  120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 120.00 -

Revaluation Reserve  214.39 214.39 214.39 214.39 214.39 214.39

Retained Earnings  607.89 559.54 512.35 464.77 384.41 259.42

Shareholders’ Equity  1,572.91 1,494.53 1,418.75 1,319.16 1,238.80 873.81

Long Term Borrowings  167.83 113.58 178.54 99.08 152.77 184.21

Lease Finance  - - - 1.62 2.69 2.15

Defined benefit obligations - Gratuity  76.08 66.48 59.72 49.20 38.17 22.91

Deferred Tax Liabilities  44.01 44.00 40.42 34.95 31.40 43.59

Total Capital Employed  1,860.84 1,718.59 1,697.43 1,504.01 1,463.84 1,126.67

      

Operational Result       

Revenue  2,302.16 2,070.89 1,585.94 1,609.77 1,690.86 1,742.31

Gross Profit  418.00 377.21 333.36 359.21 357.13 358.35

Profit from operations  225.58 211.75 205.73 224.86 227.47 252.55

Profit before Interest, Taxes & Depreciation  321.58 300.57 270.82 286.55 285.17 300.96

Profit before Income Tax  171.58 161.15 149.22 142.48 130.00 110.96

Net Profit after Income Tax  138.44 132.98 125.59 122.34 124.99 88.64

      

Financial Ratios       

Gross Profit Ratio - %  18.16% 18.21% 21.02% 22.31% 21.12% 20.57%

Net Profit Ratio - %  6.01% 6.42% 7.92% 7.60% 7.39% 5.09%

EBITDA Margin to Sales - % 13.97% 14.51% 17.08% 17.80% 16.87% 17.27%

Return on Shareholders Equity - %   8.80% 8.90% 8.85% 9.27% 10.09% 10.14%

Return on Capital Employed - % 7.44% 7.74% 7.40% 8.13% 8.54% 7.87%

Current Ratio - Times  1.35 1.14 1.19 1.15 1.24 1.03

Quick Ratio - Times  1.01 0.81 0.85 0.79 0.88 0.66

Inventory Turnover Ratio - Times  3.32 3.02 3.03 3.36 2.77 2.31

Assets Turnover Ratio - Times  0.66 0.61 0.57 0.63 0.65 0.73

Debt Equity Ratio-Times  1.08 1.50 1.15 0.94 1.29 1.76

Interest Coverage Raito -Times  3.42 3.67 2.95 1.82 1.20 0.75

Price/Earning (P/E) Ratio - Times  26.28 28.05 34.66 26.46 29.73 -

      

Earnings Per Share (EPS) - Taka  2.20 2.21 2.20 2.14 2.86 2.22

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS) - Taka  2.02 3.08 2.81 2.50 3.44 4.67

Dividend Per Share (DPS) - Taka  1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 - -

Net Assets Value (NAV) Per Share -Taka  24.94 24.88 24.80 25.37 23.82 21.85

Market Price Per share on Year Ending Date - Taka  57.70 62.10 76.10 56.70 85.00 -

Market Capitalization on Year Ending Date - Taka (mn)  3,638.74 3,729.73 4,352.92 2,948.40 4,420.00 -

2018-2019 2016-20172017-2018 2015-2016 2015 2014

Amount in BDT. Million
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ANNEXURE - F
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR

500 

1000 

1500 

2000 

2500 

1,742.31 1,690.86
1,609.77 1,585.94

2,070.89

2,302.16

Revenue (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

Gross Profit (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

-

100

200 

300 

400

500
358.35 357.13 359.21 

333.36 
377.21

418.00

Operating Profit (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
-

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

300 252.55 

227.47 224.86 
205.73 211.75

225.58

Profit before Tax (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
-

50 

100 

150 

200 

110.96 
130.00 

142.48 
149.22 161.15

171.58

Net Profit after Tax (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
-

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

88.64 

124.99 122.34 125.59 
132.98

138.44

Earnings Per Share - EPS (in BDT.) 

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

-

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

2.22 

2.86 

2.14 2.20 2.21 2.20
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Shareholders' Equity (in BDT. mn)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
-

200 

400 

600 

800 

1,000 

1,200 

1,400 

1,600 

873.81 

1,238.80 
1,319.16 

1,418.75 1,494.53 

1,572.91
Return on Shareholders Equity (in %)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019

10.14% 10.09%
9.27%

8.85% 8.90% 8.80%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

Return on Capital Employed (in %)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
5.00%

10.00%

7.87%
8.54%

8.13%

7.40%

7.74%

7.44%

EBITDA Margin to Sales (in %)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%
17.27%

16.87%

17.80%

17.08% 14.51 %

13.97%

Net Asset Value Per Share-NAV (in BDT.) 

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
20

21

22

23

24 

25 

26

21.85 

23.82 

25.37 

24.80 24.88 24.94

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Share - NOCFPS (in BDT.)

2014 2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
-

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 4.67 

3.44 

2.50 
2.81

3.08

2.02
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ANNEXURE - G
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the period the Company carried out a number of transactions with related parties in the normal 

course of business on an arms’ length basis. The details discloser of related party transactions is presented 

below: 

Balance as on
01 July 2018

Balance as on
30 June 2019

Transaction
during the
year (Net)

Name of the Related PartiesSl
No. Relationship Nature of

Transactions

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

KDS Apparels Limited

KDS Fashion Limited

KDS Garment Industries Limited

KDS Logistics Limited

KDS IDR Limited

KYCR Coil Ind. Limited

KDS Poly Industries Limited

KDS Thread Limited

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Common

Directorship

Receivable

Against Sales

Receivable

Against Sales

Receivable

Against Sales

Receivable

Against Sales

Receivable

Against Sales

Receivable

Against Sales

Short Term

Loan

Short Term

Loan

Dr. 650,123 1,806,968 Dr. 2,457,091

Dr.  41,474,135 6,425,918 Dr. 47,900,053

Dr.  14,777,008 (11,400,452) Dr. 3,376,556

Dr. 740,828 795,514 Dr. 1,536,342

Dr. 35,514,830 26,276,015 Dr. 61,790,845

Dr. 172,451 146,025 Dr. 318,476

Dr.    421,112,376  (175,719,043) Dr. 245,393,333

Cr. (39,918,292) 68,247,058 Dr. 28,328,766

ANNEXURE - H
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS ON 30 JUNE 2019
a) Shareholding Structure of the Company as on 30 June 2019 was as below: 

i) Directors, Sponsors & Placement Shareholder 

 Mr. Khalilur Rahman          34,790,160                    55.17%

 Mr. Salim Rahman            8,886,241                    14.09%

 Ms. Tahsina Rahman            2,424,343                     3.84%

 KDS Garment Industries Limited          
  1,268,589                      2.01%

 Mr. S.M. Shameem Iqbal*           455,688                     0.72%

 Ms. Hasina Iqbal           650,622                     1.03%

 Ms. Tahmina Rahman                      384                      0.00%

Total of Directors, Sponsors  & Placement Shareholder         48,476,027                    76.87%

ii) General Public 11,651,419 18.48%

iii) Institutions  29,35,554 4.65%

 Grand Total (i+ii+iii) 63,063,000 100.00%

Name/Particulars of Shareholders Number of Shares % of total Shareholding

Represented by Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA

*At the time of issuance of prospectus on 14 July 2015 for IPO, Mr. S.M. Shameem Iqbal was director and shareholder. He resigned from the Board 

of Directors on 28 Sep 2016. As he was not subscriber to the Memorandum, in compliance with Chittagong Stock Exchange (Listing) Regulation, 

2015 regulation 2(r) he is not a Sponsor but currently he is a placement shareholder of the company.
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b) Parent Subsidiary/Associated Companies and other related parties: 

c) Directors/Sponsors/CEO/CFO/CS/Head of Internal Audit and their spouses and minor children: 

d) Shareholding status of top 5 salaried employees other than CEO, CFO, CS & HIA: 

e) Shareholders holding 10% or more voting interest in the company: 

Name Relation No. of Shares Hold

KDS Garment Industries Limited  Group Company            1,268,589

                            Total             1,268,589

Name Relation No. of Shares Hold

Mr. Khalilur Rahman  Chairman          34,790,160 

Mr. Salim Rahman  Managing Director            8,886,241

Ms. Tahsina Rahman  Director            2,242,343

KDS Garment Industries Limited  
Director 1,268,589

Mr. Muhammad Jamaluddin   Independent Director  -

Mr. S.M. Shameem Iqbal Spouse of Ms. Hasina Iqbal 455,688

Ms. Hasina Iqbal  Sponsor            650,622

Ms. Tahmina Rahman  Sponsor                     384

Mr. Debasis Daspal  CEO 302

Mr. Biplob Kanti Banik FCA  CFO -

Mr. Manjure Khuda  CS -

Mr. H M Morshed Jahan  Incharge, Internal Audit & Compliance  -

Name Relation No. of Shares Hold

Mr. Anwar-Ul-Azam  EVP-HR, Compliance & Operation  -

Mr. Natesan Srinivasan  GM-SLP  -

Mr. Abu Taher  GM-Sales -

Mr. Abdur Rouf Mollah  DGM-Button  -

Mr. A.K.S Parvez  DGM-Packaging  -

Name Relation No. of Shares Hold

Mr. Khalilur Rahman  Chairman          34,790,160

Mr. Salim Rahman  Managing Director            8,886,241

Represented by Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA
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ANNEXURE - I
DIRECTORSHIP IN OTHER COMPANIES

Name of Companies

Name of the Directors

Mr. Salim Rahman Ms. Tahsina Rahman Mr. Muhammad
Jamaluddin

Mr. Khalilur Rahman
KDS Garment Industries 
Limited (Represented by 
Mr. Kamrul Hasan FCA)

KDS Garment Industries Limited

KDS Apparels Limited

KDS IDR Limited

KDS Fashion Limited

KDS Textile Mills Limited

KDS Thread Limited

KDS Poly Industries Limited

KDS Logistics Limited

KY Steel Mills Limited

KYCR Coil Industries Limited

Steel Accessories Limited

SKYS Securities Limited

Pragati Life Insurance Limited

Pragati Insurance Limited

National Bank Limited

Al-Arafah Islami Bank Limited

AIBL Capital Market Services 

Limited

Centre for Mass Education in 

Science (CMES)

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman & 

Managing Director

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Managing Director

Managing Director

Chairman

Chairman

Chairman

Director

Director

-

Chairman

-

Managing Director

Managing Director

Managing Director

Managing Director

Director

Managing Director

Managing Director

Managing Director

-

-

Managing Director

-

-

-

-

Director

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Chairman

Director

-

-

-

Director

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Independent 

Director

-

-

-

-

Independent 

Director
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ANNEXURE - J
RISK AND CONCERNS
An investment in equity carries risks. Investors 

should carefully consider all the information in 

this Annual Report including the risks and

uncertainties described below, before making an 

investment in equity shares of KDS Accessories 

Limited. Any of the following risks as well as other 

risks and uncertainties discussed in the Annual 

Report could have a material adverse effect on 

business, financial condition and results of 

operations of KDSAL and could cause the trading 

price of Equity Shares to decline, which could 

result in the loss of all or part of one’s investment. 

In addition, the risks set out may not be

exhaustive and additional risks and uncertainties, 

not presently known to us, or which we currently 

deem immaterial, may arise or become material 

in the future. Unless otherwise stated in the 

relevant risk factors set forth below. we are not in 

a position to specify or quantify the financial or 

other risks mentioned herein: 

a. Interest Rate Risk 

Change in interest rates and banking policies 

resulting in an increase in financial expenses 

may have an adverse effect in Company’s 

profitability. The company is dependent on bank 

(s) for working capital requirements. Therefore 

any change in the existing banking policies or 

increase in the interest rates may reduce profit 

of the company. 

Management Perception 

The Management of the Company is always 

aware of the interest rates at which the debts of 

the company are being financed. Management 

finances both long-term & short-term funds at 

competitive rates. The company has been 

repaying borrowed funds on a continuous basis 

to reduce such interest risk. 

b. Exchange Rate Risk 

The company carries foreign exchange rate 

fluctuation risk as it imports raw materials against 

payment of foreign currency. Unfavorable 

volatility or currency fluctuation of foreign 

currency to BDT exchange rate may have negative 

impact on the cost structure and profitability of the 

company. 

Management Perception 

The risk of foreign exchange cannot be eliminated 

fully as we would have to import raw materials. 

However the management is always alert in 

minimizing the negative impact of currency 

fluctuation cost by identifying new sources of raw 

materials and constantly negotiating with suppliers 

for reducing price. Furthermore as a natural 

hedge, this 100% export oriented company enjoys 

the benefits of any further devaluation of BDT in 

against foreign currency.

 

c. Industry Risks 

Due to lower barriers to entry in this sector, 

competition may increase with too many new 

players. If economic growths as well as development 

activities of the country are not up to the mark, 

market will be more competitive due to excess 

capacity in the industry. 

Management Perception 

KDS Accessories Limited is the largest export 

oriented carton box producing company in 

Bangladesh. Since inception, the company has 

tried and accomplishes to provide the best quality 

of its products to its valuable clients without any 

topsy-turvy state of affairs as being a partner of 

this fraternity. These made the company pioneer 

in accessories sector. Moreover at the end of the 

third quarter of 2013 the company has introduced 

three more products in their product line i.e. 

Label, Narrow Fabrics, Elastics etc. 
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d. Market and Technology-Related Risks 

Change/up gradation in technology is one of the 

key factors for the sustainable growth of business 

operations. Inability to adapt required changes/ 

up gradation in technology may place the 

competitors at an advantage in terms of costs, 

efficiency and delivery of products and

consequently would have an adverse impact on 

business operations and financial condition of 

the company. 

Management Perception 

KDSAL owns modern technology with R & D 

infrastructure and able to adapt any new 

Inventions with moderate investments as it had 

been doing in the past. As part of this philosophy 

KDSAL is the first who has comprehensive Heat 

Transfer, Label printing facility in Bangladesh with 

the most advanced line of equipment & material 

meeting global standards & safety compliances.

 

The Company is aware of technological changes 

and has adopted new technology according to its 

needs. Furthermore, routine and proper

maintenance of equipment carried out by the 

company ensures longer service life for the 

existing equipment and facilities.

 

e. Labor unrest 

Smooth production is dependent on good 

relationship of the management with the factory 

workers and their ability to provide high-quality 

services. In the event of disagreements with the 

workers, the company may experience adverse 

impact.  

Management Perception 

KDSAL maintains good atmosphere at the work 

place and provides all sort of facilities to the 

workers as per law of the land as well as Service 

Rules. Moreover the company has satisfactory 

compensation and welfare policies for its human 

resources, which reduces the risk of labor unrest. 

f. Operational Risks 

Rise in Input Costs may affect profitability 

Costs of the products of the company may 

increase due to various reasons, such as 

increased cost of raw materials and other 

variable costs that adversely affect the input 

costs. In case the company is unable to pass on 

such increase to the consumers because of 

competition or otherwise, it may affect the 

profitability of the Company. 

Management Perception 

The company constantly endeavors to procure 

raw materials at competitive prices using its long 

association with the suppliers and constant 

development of new sources for the same. 

Moreover it follows prudent pricing policy to 

keep the costs under check. Usually the burden 

of price fluctuation is reduced by increasing the 

prices of finished products. Profitability will 

depend upon the company’s ability to pass on 

the burden of rise in the price of raw material to 

the consumers.

g. Currency Fluctuation Risks

The company is exposed to currency risk on 

sales, purchases and borrowings that are 

denominated in a currency other than the 

functional currencies of the company.

Management Perception

Being a 100% export oriented company, the 

company can directly mitigate foreign currency 

risk exposure by tradeoff between import and 

export.

 

Annual Report 2018-201985


